

GAHC010215842025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

Case No. : Tr.P.(C)/67/2025

SMT PAPARI PATHAK
DAUGHTER OF SRI CHABIN CHANDRA PATHAK, VILL- RAMPUR, P.O-
RAMPUR, P.S- MUKALMUA, DIST- NALBARI, ASSAM, PIN CODE- 781312

VERSUS

ARUP KALITA
SON OF SRI AMULYA KALITA, RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 4, BYE LANE NO.
3, PHAGUNA RABHA PATH, JATIA, KAHILIPARA, P.O.- ASSAM
SACHIVALAYA, P.S.- DISPUR, DIST.- KAMRUP METRO, ASSAM, PIN CODE-
781106.

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A MANNAF, MD A S ALI

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. A R SHOME, FIRUZA BEGUM, MR D K BORDOLOI, MR A J GHOSH

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

ORDER

11.02.2026

Heard Mr. A. Mannaf, learned counsel for the petitioner and also heard Mr. D.K. Bordoloi, learned counsel for the respondent.

It is submitted at the bar that the parties to this proceeding are husband and wife and they are agreeable to settle the dispute amicably and as such, the matter may be referred to the Mediation Centre, Gauhati High Court to set out the terms and conditions of the settlement.

Accordingly, taking note of the submission of learned counsel for both the parties, the matter stands referred to the Gauhati High Court Mediation Centre.

Registry shall put up the matter before the Mediator on 26.02.2026 and on that day both the parties shall appear before the Mediator.

After the mediation, the Mediator shall file a report before this Court.

List the matter after 6(six) weeks.

Sd/- *Robin Phukan*
JUDGE

Comparing Assistant