

GAHC010215842025



2026:GAU-AS:4675

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Tr.P.(C)./67/2025

SMT PAPARI PATHAK
DAUGHTER OF SRI CHABIN CHANDRA PATHAK, VILL- RAMPUR, P.O-
RAMPUR, P.S- MUKALMUA, DIST- NALBARI, ASSAM, PIN CODE- 781312

VERSUS

ARUP KALITA
SON OF SRI AMULYA KALITA, RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 4, BYE LANE NO.
3, PHAGUNA RABHA PATH, JATIA, KAHILIPARA, P.O.- ASSAM
SACHIVALAYA, P.S.- DISPUR, DIST.- KAMRUP METRO, ASSAM, PIN CODE-
781106.

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A MANNAF, MD A S ALI

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. A R SHOME, FIRUZA BEGUM, MR D K BORDOLOI, MR A J
GHOSH

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

ORDER

01.04.2026

Heard Mr. A. Mannaf, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. D. K. Bordoloi, learned counsel for the respondent.

It appears that vide order, dated 11.02.2026; the matter was referred to the Gauhati High Court Medication Centre for mediation and accordingly, the mediator has filed one report, on 09.03.2026; and in terms of the said report, the parties have arrived at a settlement before the mediator and they have also executed an agreement and the same is enclosed with the report of the mediator.

It is submitted at the Bar that since the matter has been settled in the mediation centre, this petition may be closed and both the parties may be directed to appear before the Court of the learned Principal Judge, Family Court No. 2, Kamrup (M), at Guwahati; which has been fixed on 22.04.2026, for receiving further direction, in terms of the agreement, dated 09.03.2026.

Accordingly, taking note of the submission of the learned counsel for both the parties, this transfer petition stands closed, directing the parties to appear before the learned Court below to receive further instruction in terms of the agreement, dated 09.03.2026.

The interim order passed earlier stands vacated.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant